
Agenda

Tourism Management Review 
Group

Date: Wednesday 27 March 2019

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Judges Room - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Stefan Robinson
Telephone: 01865 252191
Email: srobinson@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Tourism Management Review Group
Membership

Chair Councillor Andrew Gant

Councillor Alex Donnelly
Councillor Paul Harris
Councillor Dick Wolff
Councillor James Fry
Councillor Pat Kennedy



AGENDA
Pages

1  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
Welcome from the Chair and brief round table introductions.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DISCUSSION WITH EXTERNAL GUESTS
As background information, the meeting has also been provided with:

a) Minutes of the previous two meetings of the Review Group
b) A background report concerning tourism in Oxford
c) A scoping document which sets out the purpose of the Review.

Confirmed external guests include:

 Joanna Simons, Chair of Experience Oxfordshire Board 
 Hayley Beer-Gamage, Experience Oxfordshire Chief Executive 
 Leslie Redwood, VisitBath Head of Business Development and Partnerships 
 Tim Jenkins, VisitBritain Policy and Public Affairs Manager
 Rachael Farrington, VisitBritain Senior Policy and Public Affairs Executive

The meeting will be structured around key themes including, but not limited to:

a) Coach parking and access management 
b) Improving wayfinding, pedestrian flows and tour group management
c) Opportunities for a tourism tax and increasing day visitor revenue 
d) Opportunities for digital innovation to improve the visitor experience 

This will also be an opportunity for members of the Review Group to discuss any 
early ideas for draft recommendations with our external guests. 

5
17
31

4  NEXT STEPS
To clarify the actions agreed and next steps of the review.

5  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The following dates are scheduled for the Review Group:

 11 April - Forming draft recommendations 
 9 May – Reviewing and approving the final review group report



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.



Minutes of a meeting of the 
TOURISM MANAGEMENT REVIEW GROUP
on Thursday 21 February 2019 

Committee members:
Councillor Donnelly Councillor Fry
Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor Harris
Councillor Kennedy Councillor Wolff

Officers: 
Matthew Peachey, Economic Development Manager
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer

Also present:
Councillor Mary Clarkson, Board Member for Culture and City Centre 

1. Welcome and Introductions 
There were brief introductions. 

2. Review Scope and Background Reading List 
The Review Group noted the scope of the review, but agreed that matters 
concerning short term lets, particularly in relation to AirBnB and the tourist 
experience, should also be other key themes. It was also noted that key issues 
around homelessness and Public Space Protection Orders would affect the 
overall visitor experience. 

3. The Current Context 
Matt Peachey, Economic Development Manager, explained that tourism to Oxford 
and Oxfordshire has continued to grow with the value of visitor expenditure now 
exceeding £2 billion per year for the very first time. 27 million visitors a year came 
to Oxfordshire, with around 8m coming to Oxford, contributing £873 million of 
value in the City. The sector also supported nearly 35,000 jobs in Oxfordshire - 
one in every 10 jobs across the County. It was hi
[...]
k 
in 19/20 and a further £25k in 20/21 then taking it to zero from 21/22. 

The presentation highlighted a number of improvements that had been made to 
the visitor economy and experience since the establishment of Experience 
Oxfordshire in 2011. This was when the DMO was established and the City 
Council’s tourism delivery was outsourced, noting particular improvements since 
2015 when Experience Oxfordshire undertook a change of leadership. The 
presentation also showed extensive trend data on various matters relating to 
tourism in Oxford.  Key matters highlighted as part of the presentation included:

 There were no successful destination management organisations in the UK 
which did not receive some level of public sector funding.

7



 Experience Oxfordshire host the only official walking tours in Oxford, with 
professional walking guides and limited group sizes, avoiding pedestrian   pinch 
points. Users of this service had increased from 30,000 to 50,000 in recent 
years. 

 Only one in six people transact at the visitor centre, but 500,000 people were 
supported by the centre each year. This required a lot of resource to manage 
and its main function is service provision. 

 Prior to the establishment of Experience Oxfordshire, there were a number of 
challenges for the city, with a declining visitor economy, demand exceeding 
supply for overnight stay, perceptions of being expensive and unaffordable and a 
lack of access to key academic institutions. 

 There is now a focus on boosting overnight stays, as they bring more value to 
the local economy and better impact.

 11% of visitors are from overseas, but they contribute 40% of the overall visitor 
spend. Overseas visits had increased 25% since 2012. 

 Increasing tourism numbers could be managed if more efforts were made to 
counteract seasonality, and disperse people more widely throughout the year, 
and throughout the City regions. 

 The main overseas visitor markets were from the USA, France and Germany. 
China and Poland are the fastest growing markets for Oxford. 

 No two models of destination management operate the same. Each area has its 
own unique approach, and there is not a ‘one size fits all’ model.

 Experience Oxfordshire field in the region on 1000 media enquiries each year. 

The Chair asked how Experience Oxfordshire would deal with the reduction in 
Council funding. Hayley explained that the level of funding reduction was not 
anticipated, and it may stop certain streams of work from being delivered and that 
the private sector would not be able to plug the gap. She highlighted that there 
was a significant return on investment for the Council, and cited some examples 
of where Experience Oxfordshire’s intervention had secured high value 
international visitor contracts that benefited multiple businesses and stakeholders. 

Hayley also highlighted the significant saving that the Council had made 
outsourcing delivery to the DMO as it us to cost the Council in the region of 
£1.5million pa to operate. Annual funding is currently also received from County 
Council and Cherwell District Council. The County’s contribution was £25,000, 
and Experience Oxfordshire employed 30 members of staff with a 14FTE 
equivalent. Hayley also explained that majority of private sector partners were 
paying for a range of marketing, PR and business support services rather than 
destination management and local stakeholders such as the Councils should 
continue to support this remit. 

During discussion, it was highlighted that coach companies are often booked by 
international organisations up to three years in advance, making it difficult to 
engage and coordinate coach congestion and parking. It therefore requires a 
targeted travel trade approach to managing the issues, which Experience 
Oxfordshire has been involved with recently. 

8



The Group discussed the impact of large groups of day visitors which spend little 
money in the City, and block pathways i
[...]
ure meeting dates 
The following dates were noted for the next Review Group meetings:

 14 March
 20 March
 27 March
 11 April
 9 May

The meeting ended at 7.22pm.

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
TOURISM MANAGEMENT REVIEW GROUP
on Thursday 14 March 2019 

Committee members:
Councillor Donnelly Councillor Fry
Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor Harris
Councillor Wolff

Officers: 
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer
Laurie Jane Taylor, City Centre Manager

External Guests 
Jeremy Mogford, Mogford Hotels and Restaurants
Felicity Lewington, Oxford Guild of Tour Guides
Rob Hough, Oxford Tube Operations Manager
Reverend William Lamb, University Church of St Mary the Virgin
Martin Kraftl, Oxfordshire County Council Principal Transport Planner
Jack Creeber, Oxfordshire County Council Interim Parking Manager

8. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
During introductions, the Review Group heard that the University Church of St Mary the 
Virgin is one of the most visited churches in England, with approximately 500,000 visitors 
each year. The Oxford Tube service to London was the most frequent inter-city service in 
England.

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for ansence were received on behalf of Councillor Kennedy. Councillor 
Fry gave apologies for being absent for part of the meeting. 

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
Councillor Wolff said that in relation to the notes of the previous meeting, he said a 
desktop exercise concerning a cable car should focus principally on the planning aspects 
of such a development. 

11. DISCUSSION WITH EXTERNAL GUESTS 
Coaches

The Review Group specifically considered the matter of Coaches. Robert Smith, a 
resident of North Oxford, had submitted a paper in advance of the meeting. He explained 
that some coaches were:

 Parking for free in side streets and resident bays in North Oxford 

11



 Parking over cycle lanes
 Carrying out unsafe manoeuvres, such as U-turns in residential areas
 Idling in res
[...]
nesses took up scheme. Some guests 
commented that the condition and standard of city centre toilets was particularly poor. 

The Review Group heard that in recent years, the number of visitors coming from Asia 
and China in particular had increased significantly. Felicity Lewington said that the 
majority of these visitors are not independent travellers, but instead come as part of 
very large day visitor groups from London. They also brought their own guides, and so 
there was not necessarily a market for Mandarin speaking guides and signage, as 
suggested by others at the meeting. This cohort of visitors was therefore operating in a 
relative silo to the rest of the visitor market. As a result, there was very little revenue 
generation for local businesses. 

The meeting discussed the issue of high volume, but low quality and low revenue 
tourism. It was broadly understood that more could be done to harnesses the financial 
benefits of such significant groups visiting the City.

Councillor Donnelly said that some people saw the Zero Emission Zone as having a 
limited ambition. He tabled the question of whether the City should be looking to 
disincentivise some types of visits (as suggested by others), such as day visits, in 
favour of incentivising overnight visits. The Review Group had already heard from 
Experience Oxfordshire that the benefits of overnight stays had a significant economic 
benefit. He echoed some of the views expressed by other guests about using the Zero 
Emission Zone as a strategic means of better coordinating coach movements. 
Reverend William Lamb said the Council needed to take a strategic view on increasing 
overnight stays which would be to the benefit of local businesses. 

The Chair referred to a VisitBritain guide which used case study example of how 
barriers to coach access can cause a reduction in visits. Martin Kraftl said that the Zero 
Emission Zone would impose Euro 6 standards on scheduled bus routes in the city 
centre from
[...]
r historical attractions. 

Reverend William Lamb said the Church was developing an app for wayfinding around 
the City, based on art installations, as well as looking at options for walks themed 
around religious history. He welcomed discussions with partners about how this would 
proceed. The Review Group said this was an excellent idea to the benefit of the City. 
Laurie-Jane Taylor said the City Centre Taskforce was looking at developing walking 
trails around the City also. Councillor Wolff said the Council needed more data to 
understand the demographic of the people arriving in Oxford. The meeting noted that 
improved digital guiding could help minimise pedestrian congestion and encourage 
people to stay longer in the City. Multi-lingua digital platforms would also be beneficial. 
Options for managing photogenic sports in the city were also discussed.  

The Chair said that more colleges could be open for more hours to visitors. Felicity said 
there was an open doors weekend for residents to visit the colleges, and some of the 
colleges were improving their access, although this was sometimes at a charge to 
visitors. 

Tourism Tax

A theme throughout the meeting had been how the City could better harness the 
economic benefits of tourism, and the Chair said that the introduction of a tourism tax or 
levy could be a way to achieve this, noting that there was no legislative provision to do 
this yet. There was however a national discussion on the issue. 

Jeremy Mogford said that a tourism tax would need to be applied fairly across all per 
night bed facilities. He was concerned that this would otherwise only affect hoteliers, 
and would distort the market unfairly. More support would be given by the hotel sector if 
it was applied in this way. He said that there should be a clear link of how the money 
was reinvested by the Council in the City. 

Councillor Harris said that an exemption may be appropriate for students for example, 
who are more likely to be deterred by a small tax for financial reasons. Noting that some 
members of the review group had links with colleges in the City, it was suggested that 
colleges could retain an exempt status on the basis that they reinvest in education, and 
have a charitable status. Jeremy disagreed with this position, stating that the colleges 
are increasingly operating in a commercial manner, and compete with the hotel industry 
to sell rooms. They were also exempt from business tax on similar charitable grounds. 
Councillor Wolff said that for a tax to work and be welcome, people needed to know 
where their money was being invested. Reverend William Lamb said there would need 
to be a way of distinguishing academic from purely commercial use bed spaces.

15



There was a general view that if a tax was introduced, there would need to be equity in 
the process, and this may mean multiple forms of tax. It was noted that a bed tax would 
only apply to overnight visitors, and day visitors would be exempt from this. Therefore, a 
tax through coaches entering the City may be an option also, such as through the Zero 
Emission Zone. Felicity highlighted that because transport links were very good, people 
did not need to stay overnight to take in all of the sights. 

12. NEXT STEPS 

The Chair said he had secured a meeting with the deputy Leader of York City Council 
and would be visiting some councillors in Cambridge in the near future, as he was in both 
of those cities for personal reasons. He said he would be attending on behalf of the 
Panel, would discuss the review groups key issues, and report back. 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
The Review Group noted that its next meeting was on 20 March 2019.

The meeting ended at 7:05pm

16



Tourism Management Scrutiny Group Report: 14 March 2019

1. Purpose of Report

For a long time, tourism has been considered as a low environmental impact industry with few 
externalities associated with it. More recently it has become accepted that t
[...]
 commitments. 

Background 
and rational

Oxford is a tourism gateway to the rest of Oxfordshire. The City attracts 7 
million annual visitors, and tourism generates over £780 million of income for 
local businesses, whilst supporting 12% (14,000 jobs) of jobs in the City. In 
terms of overseas visitors to the UK, Oxford is the seventh most visited city 
for staying visits. The City is famed for its heritage, and has numerous 
attractions (many of which are linked to the university), including the 
Ashmolean Museum, Pitt Rivers Museum, University Museum of Natural 
History, University Botanic Gardens, Sheldonian Theatre, Christ Church, 
Radcliffe Camera and Holywell Music Rooms. 

With predicted visitor numbers set to increase, the growth of tourism in a 
small medieval city brings with it some challenges. Particular issues have 
been raised by councillors and local residents relating to:

 Overcrowding on central pavements, particularly by large tour groups
 Coaches parking over cycle lanes and in inappropriate areas
 The condition of the public realm and public facilities in the city centre
 The need for pedestrian flows to be managed in an effective way. 
 Street clutter, narrow footways and limited space for seating

However, the significant benefits of tourism in the City should not be lost in 
this discussion. The resource requirements to address some of these issues 
are significant, and any solutions will need to involve the views of various 
stakeholders, with the City Council being only one of the interested 
organisations. The bus companies, tour operators, County Council and 
universities have been identified as key stakeholders in this area. The Council 
currently subsidises the not-for-profit organisation Experience Oxfordshire to 
promote the region as a place to live, work, visit and do business.

Purpose of 
the Review 

The Review Group will carry out a review of Oxford’s visitor welcome, and the 
current partnership approach to destination managem
[...]
Mogford, Mogford Hotels and Restaurants 
 Felicity Lewington, Oxford Guild of Tour Guides
 Rob Hough, Oxford Tube Operations Manager 
 Reverend William Lamb, University Church of St Mary the Virgin
 Martin Kraftl, Oxfordshire County Council Principal Transport Planner
 Jack Creeber, Interim Parking Manager 

20 March 2019: Meeting stakeholders, service providers and experts part 2
Confirmed guests thus far include:

 Tony Hart, Smart Oxford Programme Manager 
 Phil Southall, Oxford Bus Company 
 Helen Camuñas-Lopez, Christ Church College Visitor Manager
 Tony Joyce, Oxford Civic Society 
 Juliet Blackburn, Chair of Civic Society Transport Group
 Tim Wiseman, Oxford City Council Waterways Coordinator 
 Dr Rebecca Hawkins, MD of the Responsible Hospitality Partnership
 Dr Kate Mingjie Ji, Oxford School of Hospitality Management 

27 March 2018: Destination Management 
The Review Group will explore how other cities manage tourism, and what lessons can 
be learnt or transferred to Oxford. This includes reviewing different models of destination 
management by the public and private sector. Confirmed guests thus far include:

 Leslie Redwood, Visit Bath 
 Joanna Simons, Experience Oxfordshire
 Hayley Beer-Gamage, Experience Oxfordshire
 Tim Jenkins, VisitBritain Policy and Public Affairs Manager
 Rachael Farrington, VisitBritain Senior Policy and Public Affairs Executive

11 April 2019: Agreement of recommendations and Conclusions
The Review Group will review the evidence it has received and form recommendations. 
This should include discussion with the relevant officers about the feasibility and costs 
associated with implementing any recommendations, prior to submission to CEB.

9 May 2019: Agreement of Final Review Group Report 
The Review Group will review the draft report provided by the Scrutiny Officer, and 
identify changes needed prior to submission to Scrutiny and CEB. The level of changes 
required may affect whether this is considered by CEB in May or June. 

33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DISCUSSION WITH EXTERNAL GUESTS
	Minutes - 14 March
	Minutes

	Tourism Management Report
	Tourism Management Scoping Document - February 2019




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the  
TOURISM MANAGEMENT REVIEW GROUP 
Wednesday 27 March 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Donnelly Councillor Fry 

Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor Harris 

Councillor Kennedy Councillor Wolff 

Officers:  

Laurie-Jane Taylor, City Centre Manager  
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Mary Clarkson, City Executive Board Member for Culture and City Centre 
Joanna Simons, Chair of Experience Oxfordshire Board 
Hayley Beer-Gamage, Experience Oxfordshire Chief Executive 
Tim Jenkins, VisitBritain Policy and Public Affairs Manager  
Rachael Farrington, VisitBritain Senior Policy and Public Affairs Executive 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

Brief round table introductions were undertaken and the Chair set out the purpose of 
the review.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Leslie Redwood, Visit Bath, gave apologies for the meeting. 

3. DISCUSSION WITH EXTERNAL GUESTS  

Tourism Levy 
 
The Chair asked Tim Jenkins, VisitBritain Policy and Public Affairs Manager, and 
Rachael Farrington, VisitBritain Senior Policy and Public Affairs Executive, to set out 
the position of VisitBritain and Central Government on the notion of introducing an 
overnight tourism levy.  
 
Rachael explained that the Government were not currently looking to introduce such a 
levy. VisitBritain would be visiting a number of locations over the coming months to 
gather feedback on the issue, before it formed its official position and advice to 
Government. Tim said he understood the principle two reasons the Government were 
not currently pursuing a levy were: 
 



 

1. The UK is perceived to be an expensive destination already. This is in part due 
to high air passenger duty and VAT costs. When coupled with an overnight levy, 
the cumulative costs may dissuade a small number of visitors, in an international 
market where the UK is already struggling to compete. In recent years, the UK’s 
market share in international visitors has either been static or declining. Any 
currency fluctuations associated with Brexit were unlikely to have a significant 
bearing of visitor numbers because this was not a common consideration for 
international visitors.  
 

2. The UK has a difficult task in demonstrating that it is a welcoming and visitor 
friendly destination, in light of the Brexit vote and ongoing political narrative. The 
introduction of an overnight levy may have the potential to damage international 
perceptions of the UK’s welcome; perhaps more so than the actual price of an 
overnight fee.  
 

For these reasons, the notion of introducing an overnight levy was considered a closed 
issue to government at this time. Some members questioned whether these issues 
would have a measurable effect on the local visitor economy. Councillor Fry added that 
he was concerned that local hotels would indirectly end up bearing the bill of an 
additional levy, rather than visitors.  

 
Rachael explained that VisitBritain has previously visited Cumbria to discuss 
sustainable tourism. Rachael went on to explain that tourist taxes had the potential to 
discourage overnight visitors, who spend more in the city (£45 day domestic visitor 
average, vs £151 overnight domestic visitor average). The city should be encouraging 
the conversion from day to overnight visits, rather than penalising high spending 
visitors.  
 
She said that the Discover England £40m fund from Central Government (managed by 
VisitEngland) had been used to drive innovation in partner led product development, 
which can in turn support visitor dispersal and tackled seasonality; these were issues 
that residents were often concerned about, and tackling them may negate the need to 
some extent for a tax. Good examples included itinerary driven rail travel products for 
international visitors, which streamlines their experience. The heritage cities itinerary by 
rail for example, which takes visitors to London, Lincoln, York, Durham and Edinburgh. 
 
In response to questions, it was explained that the introduction of an overnight levy in 
Scotland was a devolved matter, and a yearlong consultation is due to begin this 
summer on whether to introduce the levy. 
 
It was explained that In November 2018 the Government announced they will be 
entering into an official negotiation with the tourism industry for a tourism sector deal, to 
help the sector drive productivity, boost skills recruitment and retention and deliver 
tourism zones. The bid to Government was being facilitated by VisitBritain, and it was 
currently awaiting sign off. There were four priorities for the sector deal: 
 

1) A 10-year tourism and hospitality skills campaign to boost recruitment, skills 
and long-term careers providing the industry with the workforce it needs; 
 

https://www.visitbritain.org/sites/default/files/vb-corporate/Documents-Library/documents/tourism_sector_deal_brochure_web.pdf


 

2) Boosting productivity by extending the tourism season year-round and 
increasing global market share in the business visits and events sector; 

 
3) Improve connections to increase inbound visits from more markets by 2030 

by making it easier for overseas and domestic visitors to not only travel to the 
UK but explore more of it;  

 
4) Creating ‘tourism zones’ to build quality tourism products that meet visitors 

needs and expectations, extending the tourism season and fixing localised 
transport issues to improve the visitor experience. 

 
Hayley Beer-Gamage, Chief Executive of Experience Oxfordshire, explained that 
becoming a tourism zone would be a very competitive process, and resources would 
need to be put into it. She highlighted that the Council’s Head of Community Services 
was on the Board of Experience Oxfordshire, as were other regional representatives 
with significant local influence.  
 
Rachael and Tim also highlighted that one of the key criteria for Tourism Zones would 
be proven leadership and collaboration between local stakeholders, including (but not 
limited to) DMOs, LEPs and Local Government. 
 
Coaches  
 
The Chair briefly set out the context of discussions had to date in relation to coach 
management. Rachael explained that the best organisation to coordinate and manage 
this matter would be the local destination management organisation (DMO), Experience 
Oxfordshire. Again, the Discover England Fund, whilst in the closing stages, is the type 
of fund that could provide for innovative practice in this area where there is local 
leadership. DMOs were the organisations who worked most closely with tour operators.  
 
One principle way to manage coach congestion would be to market Oxford as an off-
season destination also, to help with dispersing peak visits. By promoting an out of 
season market, this would also have positive implications for local productivity, in terms 
of less seasonal jobs, and more stable income streams for businesses. It was 
explained that VisitBritain delivers a return of investment of 1 to 25, meaning that for 
every £1 of public money invested VisitBritain, a visitor spends £25 in the British 
economy.   
 
There may be a case for promoting rail travel for independent travellers as the 
preferred entry method to the City, as this would reduce the demand for coaches. The 
Great West Way Pass was a good example of a rail itinerary that works well and 
features Oxford. Rachael said she would speak with colleagues to see if there were any 
other best practice examples of coach management in similar cities. 
 
The meeting briefly touched on the value of coach congestion charge, but it was 
explained by VisitBritain that for the same reasons as the overnight levy, this may not 
be the most effective means – additionally road traffic management is not something 
VisitBritain was in a position to advise on. Instead, in agreement with Experience 
Oxfordshire, boosting the length and number of overnight stays would bring about 

https://www.gwr.com/plan-journey/tickets-railcards-and-season-tickets/great-west-way


 

benefits to the City in terms of growing its business tax base, economic productivity, 
and less subsidy to public transport.  
 
Wayfinding 
 
The Chair asked about best practice, in terms of wayfinding and city navigation. 
Rachael explained that Manchester had partnered with Easyjet and Expedia to bring 
together itineraries and packages that disperse people throughout the wider North 
West/North Wales region. There may be opportunity to market Oxford as a hub and a 
gateway to wider itineraries. Hayley explained that Experience Oxfordshire had been 
working with Birmingham Airport on similar terms, and work was in progress to 
establish links with a major airline and showcase the county.  
 
It was explained that various local partners needed to work together to produce 
itineraries and products that were new and exciting, and not consider themselves as 
isolated destinations. Leeds provided a good example, where their bid had been 
involved in employing welcome ambassadors, as in York. The gardens and gourmet 
itineraries were popular visitor products being used across the UK, as were night time 
economy packages. It was highlighted by Joanna however that sufficient funding to the 
DMO was needed to make many of these additional activities happen.  
 
Councillor Donnelly asked how the City can be more competitive with other similar 
destinations in the region. Tim said that Oxford could be better framed as a gateway 
and a hub of access to other key attractions. There was already good transport links 
and international passenger announcements at train stations, which supported taking 
this approach. Hayley explained that there was an unfortunate legacy issue of Oxford 
being considered for a pit stop, rather than a long term stay. The increasing hotel stock 
is slowly making Oxford a more affordable destination from an accommodation 
perspective.  
 
In response to questions, Tim explained that VisitBritain worked with companies such 
as Trip Advisor, AirBnB and Expedia to provide content for their recommended 
itineraries and travel products. 87% of all travel to the UK was booked online, so it was 
important to interface with the large operators to promote the best of destinations. 
DMOs can do this is a similar way, and Hayley explained that Experience Oxfordshire 
were partnered with Trip Advisor. This involved helping with content, rather than 
formally endorsing their work.   
 
The Chair remarked that the evidence showed that a well-resourced DMO was key to 
coordinating much of the issues discussed, and VisitBritain representatives were in 
agreement. The meeting noted that the Council had no officer resource dedicated to 
tourism matters. Tim said that local leadership and partnerships were needed on these 
matters, and this will be key when making bids for Government Funding. Joanna said 
that the DMO can leaver in significant income for the City, with a little more investment 
from local authorities. She said one of the opportunities here would be for the review 
group to make clear the priorities for the City. 
 
The meeting discussed previous and current funding arrangements for Experience 
Oxfordshire. It was clarified that the Oxfordshire County Council, Cherwell District and 
Oxford City provided funding (the latter of which was being phased out over three 



 

years). Hayley said the previous model, which received more funding from the City 
Council, delivered a number of services for the City which other areas did not receive.  
 
Joanna said more could be done to align the Council’s and Experience Oxfordshire’s 
view on the need for events in the City, and that the events programme needed more 
investment. Laurie-Jane Taylor, City Centre Manager, explained that the Council was 
principally reactive to existing events, rather than having the resources to innovate and 
produce new events.  
 
The meeting also discussed how to better regulate unofficial walking tours, some of 
which do not provide a positive experience. Tim said that some areas have made use 
of the talent at the local universities, where students can be trained and bilingual guides 
employed.  
 
The Chair asked guests from VisitBritain what they would be recommending if they 
were in the position of the review group. Tim said: 
 

1) Working effectively with Experience Oxfordshire and ensuring there was 
adequate support to them. 
 

2) Investing in culture and tourism to ensure there is a strong sense of place and 
pride in the City, with year wide product offering, which will also have much 
wider economic benefits.   

  

4. NEXT STEPS  

The Scrutiny Officer explained that a visit to meet with Cambridge Council and 
VisitCambridge would likely take place on 9 or 10 April.  Visit to Bath may also be 
possible, but more work was needed to finalise arrangements.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 7:01pm 


